
  
 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

July 13, 2023 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 

Approval of Amendment #3 expanding the scope of work and increasing the funding of a 
personal services contract with Northwest Family Services for adult and youth housing services. 

Amendment value is $2,427,616 for 1 year. Agreement value is increased to $7,778,129 for 3 
years. Funding is through the Supportive Housing Services Measure.  

No County General Funds are involved. 
 

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

October 14, 2021 – 20211014 I.4 – Original Contract Approved 
June 30, 2022 – 20220630 II.B – Amendment #1 Approved 
September 29, 2022 – 20220929 I.B – Assignment Addendum Approved 
December 12, 2022 – 20221215.V.F.10 – Amendment #2 Approved 
Briefed at Issues – July 11, 2023 

Performance 
Clackamas 

1. This programming aligns with H3S’s Strategic Business Plan goal to increase 
self-sufficiency for our clients. 

2. This funding aligns with the County’s Performance Clackamas goal to ensure 
safe, healthy, and secure communities. 

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review No 
Contact Person Vahid Brown, HCDD Deputy Director Contact Phone (971) 332-9870 

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: On behalf of the Housing and Community Development Division (HCDD), Health, 
Housing & Human Services requests approval of Amendment #3 to a contract with Northwest Family Services 
(NWFS) to expand the scope of work and increase the contract value. 

Northwest Family Services is a Clackamas County based organization with nearly 40 years of experience 
providing services to Clackamas County residents. Their extensive work in our community has given their staff 
an intimate knowledge of Clackamas County challenges and needs of our residents.  

This amendment adds funding for additional short term rental assistance and to expand housing navigation 
capacity from 90 to 150 households served per year. It also adds funding to expand supportive housing case 
management capacity from 75 to 150 households served per year. Housing navigation and placement services 
assist households in locating and securing permanent housing by assisting them in overcoming any barriers 
they may be experiencing. They link households to rent assistance voucher programs including the Regional 
Long-Term Rent Assistance Program (RLRA) and also to ongoing supportive housing case management, as 

For Filing Use Only 



Staff Report - July 13, 2023 
Page 2 of 2 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 

needed, to stay stably housed. Supportive housing case management is often the missing piece that when 
added to rent assistance programs can lead to greater housing success. 

In addition to the expanded scope described above, Amendment #3 also incorporates funding into the existing 
contract with NWFS for youth services. The Housing & Community Development recently carried out a 
procurement for youth housing services, including emergency shelter, rapid rehousing, housing navigation and 
placement, and supportive housing. Northwest Family Services was awarded to provide youth emergency 
shelter, rapid rehousing, housing navigation and placement, and supportive housing case management.  

The amendment funds the implementation and operations of a youth emergency shelter program that will 
serve no less than 16 youth households at a time and approximately 64 youth households annually. It will also 
fund youth housing navigation capacity to serve 70 youth households annually, rapid rehousing capacity for 20 
youth households per year, and youth supportive housing case management and retention, which will serve 50 
youth households annually. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully recommends the Board approve Amendment #3 to Contract #10374 
between Northwest Family Services and Clackamas County to provide supportive housing navigation and 
placement, case management and retention, short term rent assistance, youth emergency shelter, navigation 
and placement, case management, and rapid rehousing services for Clackamas County residents experiencing 
homelessness. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
Rodney A. Cook 
Health, Housing & Human Services 





06/21/2023














































	H3S #16  NWFS 10374 - Amendment 3.VB Staff ReportAB Updated-Q.pdf
	H3S #16 Amendment - NWFS 10374 - Amendment 3 - Final.pdf
	Signature Page

